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Question #2:

“Is the Associate Scientific Editor responsible for sending emails and communications to prospective
authors and peer reviewers? Or is the ASE response for decision-making that is then communicated by
other individuals at the journal?”

Answer #2:

The Associate Scientific Editor sends his/her review comments and decisions to the Journal and only
Journal staff communicate directly with authors and peer reviewers.

Question #3:

“Annex B indicates under estimated volumetric data, services up to 52 hours. Is this time to be utilized
over the course of the full year (hence an average of 4.33 hours per week)? Should the ASE anticipate
that hours increase or decrease during certain times of year?”

Answer #3:

Contracts will be awarded for ASE services on an “as and when required” basis. Required services all
depend on the nature and volume of the articles received and the work is assigned to the ASE based on
his/her expertise and review workload. The 52 hours is the estimated time of services that could be
required over the one-year period. Depending on the article, the ASE may be required to work a few
hours to complete the review or it may take repeated reviews spread over a period of 4 weeks (please
see the Editorial Review Process for HPCDP Journal (Extract with timelines for ASES) on page 15 of 20
of the Request for Proposal Document).

Question #4:
“Must proposing companies/individuals be citizens of Canada?”
Answer #4:

Suppliers outside Canada are invited to submit a proposal as required work is carried out remotely.
Please see the Mandatory Criteria 4 (MT4) “.... the proposed resource’s affiliation with a recognized
university in Canada or in the United States as faculty, adjunct or emeritus.”

Question #5:

“Are there certifications or registrations that companies outside of Canada need to complete in order to
compete?”

Answer #5:

In order to be considered, the bidder must provide all required information to Mandatory Criteria (MT1 to
MT4). No extra certifications or registrations is needed
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Question #2:

Le rédacteur scientifique associé est-il responsable de I'envoi de courriels et de communications aux
auteurs potentiels et aux pairs examinateurs? Ou bien la réponse du RSA pour la prise de décision est-
elle ensuite communiquée par d'autres personnes au journal?

Réponse #2:

Seul le personnel de la revue PSPMC communique directement avec les auteurs et les relecteurs. Le
rédacteur scientifique associé envoie ses commentaires de révision et ses décisions au personnel de la
Revue seulement.

Question #3:

L'annexe B indique les données volumétriques estimées jusqu’a 52 heures de service. Ce temps doit-il
étre utilisé tout au long de I'année (d’ou une moyenne de 4,33 heures par semaine)? Le RSA doit-il
prévoir que les heures augmentent ou diminuent a certains moments de I'année?

Réponse #3:

Les contrats pour les services de RSA seront attribués «au fur et a mesure des besoins ». Les services
requis dépendent tous de la nature et du volume des articles recus et le travail est attribué au RSA en
fonction de son expertise et de sa charge de travail de révision. Les 52 heures correspondent a la durée
estimée des services pouvant étre requis sur une période d'un an. En fonction de l'article, le RSA peut
étre amené a travailler quelques heures pour terminer I'examen ou a effectuer des examens répétés
étalés sur une période de 4 semaines (voir Processus d'évaluation éditoriale pour la revue PSPMC
(Extrait avec calendrier d’exécution pour les RSA) section 5.1 page 16 du document de Demande de
Proposition).

Question #4:

Les entreprises / personnes proposées doivent-elles étre citoyens du Canada?

Réponse #4:

Les fournisseurs situés a I'extérieur du Canada sont invités a soumettre une proposition car le services
requis peuvent étre effectué a distance. Veuillez consulter le critére technique obligatoire 4 (CTO4) : « ...
la ressource proposée doit étre affiliée & une université reconnue au Canada ou aux Etats-Unis a titre de
membre du corps professoral, de professeur auxiliaire ou de professeur émérite.».

Question #5:

Existe-t-il des certifications ou des enregistrements que des entreprises de I'extérieur du Canada doivent
remplir pour pouvoir faire face a la concurrence?

Réponse #5:

Existe-t-il des certifications ou des enregistrements que des entreprises de I'extérieur du Canada doivent
remplir pour pouvoir faire face a la concurrence?



